Governor of Guam, acting pursuant to the power provided by the Organic Act of Guam 

and the laws of Guam, declared a public health emergency in the island of Guam due to 

dangers posed by the 2019 novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”); and 

WHEREAS, since declaring a public health emergency, Guam has suffered two hundred 

seventy-six (276) COVID-19 related deaths; and 

WHEREAS, as of the time of this writing, over twenty-five thousand (25,000) individuals 

have tested positive for COVID-19 in Guam; and 

WHEREAS, our daily new cases average 469.0 and our effective retransmission value is 

calculated at 1.51 as of the time of this writing; and 

WHEREAS, at the time of this writing, twenty-seven (27) patients are hospitalized with